in full of our obligations pursuant to the Exchange Notes, which Notes have been assumed by the purchaser. The full
carrying value and accrued interest have been extinguished as a result of the sale while the warrants and related
derived liabilities will remain with CrowdGather, Inc.

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

8

Item 8.01 Other Events

On March 18, 2016 we entered into an amendment and extension agreement of our Note with Iconic Holdings, LLC
providing for an extension under the terms of the Note of the earliest conversion date to April 20, 2016 , in
consideration for a payment to Iconic of $25,000. This is not affected by the sale of the Plaor, Inc. asset

Item 9.01 Exhibits.

(b) Pro forma financial information.

CROWDGATHER, INC.
EXPLANATORY NOTE TO PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On March 18, 2016, the Company completed a stock purchase agreement pursuant to which the Company sold 100%
of its interest in its subsidiary Plaor, Inc. to Native Games America, LLC.

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

9

CROWDGATHER, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2016

AS OF

JANUARY 31,
2016
(UNAUDITED)

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(resulting from the
sale)

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 24,000 $ 156,000 $180,000
Accounts receivable 142,000 (73,000 ) 69,000
Investments 21,000 - 21,000
Inventory 32,000 - 32,000
Prepaid expenses and deposits 42,000 (18,000 ) 24,000
Total current assets 261,000 65,000 326,000

Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation of $644,000 and $625,000 respectively 22,000 (9,000 ) 13,000

Notes Receivable 974,000 974,000
Intangible and other assets, net of accumulated
amortization of $1,406,000 and $813,000 respectively 7,058,000 (2,660,000 ) 4,398,000

Goodwill 1,817,000 (1,817,000 ) -

Total assets $ 9,158,000 $ (3,447,000 ) $5,711,000

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 359,000 $ (139,000 ) $220,000
Line of credit 130,000 (130,000 ) -
Deferred revenue 389,000 389,000
Accrued vacation 102,000 (67,000 ) 35,000
Other accrued liabilities 322,000 (199,000 ) 123,000
Convertible notes payable, net of discount 547,000 547,000
Derivative liabilities 224,000 224,000
Notes payable, net of discount 3,082,000 (2,228,000 ) 854,000
Notes payable to related parties, net of discount 299,000 299,000

Total current liabilities 5,454,000 (2,763,000 ) 2,691,000

Stockholders’ equity

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

10

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 975,000,000 shares
authorized, 120,036,572 and 117,283,509 issued and
outstanding, respectively

120,000 120,000

Additional paid-in capital 36,383,000 36,383,000
Accumulated deficit (32,770,000 ) (684,000 ) (33,454,000 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (29,000 ) (29,000 )

Total stockholders’ equity 3,704,000 (684,000 ) 3,020,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 9,158,000 $ (3,447,000 ) $5,711,000

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

11

CROWDGATHER, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016

Nine Months Ended
JANUARY 31, 2016

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
COMBINED

Revenue $ 1,708,000 $ (1,353,000 ) $355,000

Cost of revenue 367,000 (365,000 ) 2,000

Gross profit 1,341,000 (988,000 ) 353,000

Operating expenses
Payroll and related expenses 940,000 (577,000 ) 363,000
Stock based compensation 97,000 97,000
General and administrative 1,699,000 (578,000 ) 1,121,000
Legal settlements, net - -
Loss on disposal of assets 851,000 851,000
Total operating expenses 2,736,000 (304,000 ) 2,432,000

Loss from operations (1,395,000 ) (684,000 ) (2,079,000 )

Other income (expense), net
Stated interest and issuance (expense) (290,000 ) (290,000 )
Debt discount (expense), net fair value adjustment (389,000 ) (389,000 )
Gain (Loss) on notes payable (124,000 ) (124,000 )
Other interest (expense) (4,000 ) (4,000 )
Total Other income (expense), net (807,000 ) (807,000 )

Net loss before provision for income taxes (2,202,000 ) (684,000 ) (2,886,000 )

Provision for income taxes 1,000 1,000

Net loss $ (2,203,000 ) (684,000 ) $(2,887,000 )

Weighted average shares outstanding- basic and diluted 118,507,093 118,507,093

Net loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.02 ) $ $(0.02 )

The following exhibits are filed with this report on Form 8-K.

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

12

Exhibit Number Exhibit
10.1 Form of Stock Purchase Agreement (final)

Edgar Filing: CrowdGather, Inc. - Form 8-K

13